 SDH6871X_Datasheet
CURRENT MODE PWM+PFM CONTROLLER
SOP-8-225-1.27
DESCRIPTION
SDH6871X is current mode PWM+PFM controller for SMPS.
With the advanced technology of built-in high voltage MOSFET,
the high voltage pin can be connected directly to the high
voltage wire, which simplified the periphery design and reduced

 SDH6871X_Datasheet
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part No. Package Marking  Material Packing
SDH68711 SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68711 Pb free Tube
SDH68712 SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68712 Pb free Tube
SDH68713 SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68713 Pb free Tube
SDH68714 SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68714 Pb free Tube
SDH68715 SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68715 Pb free Tube
SDH68716 SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68716 Pb free Tube
SDH68711TR SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68711 Pb free Tape&Reel
SDH68712TR SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68712 Pb free Tape&Reel
SDH68713TR SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68713 Pb free Tape&Reel
SDH68714TR SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68714 Pb free Tape&Reel
SDH68715TR SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68715 Pb free Tape&Reel
SDH68716TR SOP-8-225-1.27 SDH68716 Pb free Tape&Reel
BLOCK DIAGRAM
HANGZHOU SILAN MICROELECTRONICS CO.,LTD                                     REV:0.2       2011.05.17
 SDH6871X_Datasheet
HANGZHOU SILAN MICROELECTRONICS CO.,LTD                                     REV:0.2       2011.05.17
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
Characteristics  Symbol  Ratings  Unit
Voltage on pin BO VBO -0.3~12 V
Voltage on pin COMP VCOMP -0.3~12 V
Voltage on pin CS VCS -0.3~12 V
Voltage on pin OUT VOUT -0.3~50 V
Voltage on pin VCC  VCC -0.3~50 V
Voltage on pin HV VHV -0.3~600 V
Junction temperature Tj -20~150 °C
Lead temperature TL 260 °C
Operating temperature range TA -20~85 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -55~160 °C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS（Unless otherwise specified, VCC=16V , Tamb=25°C）
Characteristics  Symbol  Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
HV
Charge current for high-voltage
power supply
IC
60V on pin HV, 0V on
pin VCC
-- 600 -- μA
Leakage current IL  -- 1 20 μA
VCC
VCC level for circuit starting (UVLO
on)
VCCON VCC is increasing -- 11.5 -- V
VCC level for circuit shutdown (UVLO
off)
VCCOFF VCC is decreasing -- 7.5 -- V
VCC level for overvoltage protection  VCCOVP  -- 24.5 -- V
Ivcc (Vcomp=3V) IVCC  -- 1.5 -- mA
BO
Shutdown voltage VBOOFF  -- 0.7 -- V
Start voltage VBOST  -- 0.9 -- V
Input overvoltage detecting point
(lockout)
VBOOVP  -- 3.4 -- V
COMP
Maximum pull-up current IFBMAX
Connect FB directly to
GND to test the current
-- 0.9 -- mA
Overvoltage protection  VFBOVP  -- 3.9 -- V
Overvoltage detecting delay TFBDELAY  -- 40 -- ms
Input voltage of Burst mode VINB  -- 0.35 -- V
Output voltage of Burst mode VOUTBB  -- 0.5 -- V
Oscillator
SDH68711/2/3 fOSC  -- 66 -- kHz
Frequency
SDH68714/5/6 fOSC  -- 132 -- kHz
 SDH6871X_Datasheet